SECTION 81-885.24(26) - VIOLATING COMMISSION ADOPTED RULE

VIOLATION

COMPLAINT

DATE OF ORDER

PENALTY

Section 81-885.24(26) and 299 NAC 5-003.07 by failing to
obtain a written acknowledgment disclosing the licensees
involved in the transaction were agents of and representing
the seller; and 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence
by failing to assist the seller in the establishment of the
escrow account or in the closing of the sale of the real estate.

92-031 - Commission vs. Delbert E.

Peterson

September 1, 1992

License revoked.

Section 81-885.21(1) and (6) by failing to deposit monies or
hold monies in a Trust Account until the transaction was
consummated; 81-885.24(26) and NAC 5-003.07 and
5-003.19 by failing to obtain a written acknowledgment
disclosing the licensees involved in the transaction were
agents of and representing the seller and by failing to
supervise a Salesperson in her employ; and 81-885.24(29)
by demonstrating negligence to act as a Broker.

92-032 - Commission vs. Joanne E.

Peterson

September 1, 1992

Revoked.

Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest
of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate
License Act; Ch. 5-003.09 by failing to advise the owner that
the earnest deposit would not be submitted at the time of the
offer; 81-885.24(24) by failing to place in the custody of his
employing Broker any deposit money entrusted to him by any
person dealing with him as the representative of his licensed
Broker; and 81-885.24(29) by said actions demonstrating
negligence, incompetency or unworthiness to act as a
Salesperson.

94-005 - Commission vs. Jeriel Lee
Weatherford

March 15, 1994

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
suspended for 90 days with last 45 days
stayed and served on probation, plus
three hours additional continuing
education.

Section 81-885.21(1)(6) and 81-885.24(26)(29) and Title 299
NAC Ch. 3-006 and 5-003.13 Trust Account violations.

94-019 - Commission vs. Rudolf F.
Plate

June 8, 1994

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
suspended 1 year, with first 60 days
served on suspension and the remainder
stayed and served on probation, plus
additional 6 hours of continuing education,
3 hours in Trust Accounts and 3 hours in
license law.

Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest
of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate
License Act; Title 299, NAC 5-003.13 by failing to deposit

94-032 - Commission vs. Gary
Thomas Thompson

September 28, 1994

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
suspended for 60 days, with entire 60
days stayed and served on probation, plus
additional 3 hours of Trust Account
education.
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funds received as an earnest money deposit within 48 hours
or before the end of the next banking day after an offer is
accepted; Title 299, NAC 3-006 by failing to deposit an
earnest money payment into his Trust Account within 48
hours or before the end of the next banking day after an offer
is accepted, and then forthwith transferring such earnest
money deposit to the listing Broker; and 81-885.24(29) by
demonstrating negligence, incompetency or unworthiness to
act as the Broker when he failed to maintain a proper
accounting system as evidenced by his failure to balance the
check register after each entry, to date all receipts and
disbursements, to include check numbers on all
disbursements, to have a written bank reconciliation each
month showing all outstanding checks, to post checks daily,
and to keep ledgers separate from the files.

94-032 - Commission vs. Gary
Thomas Thompson

Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest
of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate
License Act by violating 299 NAC 5-003.13 by failing to
deposit any funds received as an earnest money deposit
within 48 hours or before the end of the next banking day
after an offer is accepted; and 81-885.24(29) by
demonstrating negligence, incompetency or unworthiness to
act as a Broker when he failed to make the deposits as
required.

94-053 - Commission vs. Donald
Louis Sempek

November 21, 1994

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
censured.

Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation of the
Commission; NAC 299 3-002 by failing to maintain a
bookkeeping system which accurately and clearly discloses
full compliance with the laws relating to the maintenance of
Trust Accounts; 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence
to act as a Broker.

94-064 - Commission vs. Janice
Eve Sauer

February 28, 1995

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
censured.

Section 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence to act as
a Broker; 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest
of the public consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate
License Act; and Title 299 NAC Ch. 5-003.22 by failing to
supervise his Salesperson.

95-019 - Commission vs. Richard
Lee Svoboda

October 24, 1995

Stipulation and Consent Order. Two years
probation during which time he may not
manage real estate owned exclusively by
others; plus an additional 12 hours
continuing education completed within 9
months; and Trust Account records shall
be kept current and accurate and will be
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95-019 - Commission vs. Richard
Lee Svoboda

subject to examination by the Commission
at any time.

Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest
of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate
License Act by failing to obtain the Seller’s signature on the
estimate of closing costs and failed to maintain a signed copy
of said document in his transaction file as set forth in 299
NAC 5-003.10; and the Nebraska Real Estate License Act by
failing to prepare, or cause a third party to prepare, a deed or
real estate transfer statement for closing as required.

95-025 - Commission vs. Daniel Lee
Bergmeyer

December 11, 1995

Stipulation and Consent Order. 30 day
suspension.

Section 81-885.24(22) by substantial misrepresentation;
81-885.24(26) by failing to produce a document in the
Respondent’s possession or under his control concerning a
real estate transaction under investigation by the
Commission; Ch. 5-003.17 by violating rules or regulations
adopted and promulgated by the Commission; and
81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence, incompetency,
or unworthiness.

95-054 - Commission vs. Scott W.
Bloemer

July 1, 1996

License revoked. Motion for New Hearing
and Stay of Execution denied - July 22,
1996.

Peterson: Section 81-885.24(26) and Ch. 5-003.13 by failing
to communicate to the seller the fact that the earnest money
deposit was in a form other than cash or an immediately
cashable check and failing to show such fact in the earnest
money receipt.

Schon: Section 81-885.24(26) and Ch. 5-003.13 by failing to
communicate to the seller the fact that the earnest money
deposit was in a form other than cash or an immediately
cashable check and failing to show such fact in the earnest
money receipt. Ch. 5-003.22 by failing to supervise her
salesperson.

96-025 - Commission vs. Dolores G.
Peterson and Mary Elizabeth Schon

September 18, 1996

Stipulation and Consent Orders.
Peterson: License suspended for 30 days,
with entire period being served on
probation.

Schon: License censured.

Section 81-885.24(3) in failing to account for and remit funds
in Respondent’s possession and belonging to Nevander;
81-885.24(26) and specifically Ch. 3-003 in failing to properly
identify funds received from Nevander for payment of
expenses; and 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence,
incompetency, or unworthiness.

96-032 - Nevander Asset
Management Inc., Dennis Watts vs.
Robert L. Pelshaw

January 22, 1997

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
suspended 2 years.

Section 81-885.24(22) by making a substantial
misrepresentation; 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or

96-046, 97-010 - Commission vs.
Jillian Ann Currie

March 20, 1997

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
suspended 45 days, plus 6 hours
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96-046, 97-010 - Commission vs.
Jillian Ann Currie

regulation adopted by the Commission, to wit: Ch. 5-003.13
by accepting other than cash or cashable check as earnest
money; Ch. 5-003.10 by failing to give Sellers closing costs &
failing to prepare an estimate or have one signed; Ch.
5-003.11 by failing to give purchaser closing costs & failing to
prepare an estimate or have one signed; Ch. 5-003.14 by
failing to deposit earnest money in 48 hours; Ch. 3-006 by
failing to deposit earnest money in her trust account in 48
hours & failing to transfer it to the listing broker; Ch. 5-003.24
by failing to give a copy of disclosure statement to the
purchaser or get it signed; Ch. 5-003.23 by failing give
disclosure statement to the purchaser or their agent;
81-885.24(5) by failing to maintain and deposit all money
received by a broker; and 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating
unworthiness to act as a Broker.

additional continuing education, 3 hours in
trust accounts and 3 hours in written
disclosures.

97-003 - Commission vs. Cameron
Houston Thomas

Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation, to wit:
Ch. 5-003.14 by failing to deposit earnest money in 48 hours,
Ch. 3-006 by failing to transfer money to listing broker, Ch.
5-003.04 by failing to give seller an estimate of closing costs
or have it signed, Ch. 5-003.10 by failing to give seller an
estimate of closing costs or have it signed, Ch. 5-003.11 by
failing to give buyer an estimate of closing costs or have it
signed, Ch. 5-003.07 by failing to comply with 76-2401

through 76-2430 in the following: 76-2420 by failing to adopt
a written agency policy; 76-2421 by failing to properly
complete or retain an agency pamphlet, Ch. 5-003.23 or Ch.
5-003.24 by failing to deliver a copy of the disclosure
statement to the purchaser & get a signed receipt, Ch. 3-002
by failing to maintain a bookkeeping system; 81-885.21 by
failure to notify Commission of a trust account; 81-885.24(3)
by failing to account for other’s money; 81-885.24(5) by
failing to deposit all money; 81-885.24(22) by making
substantial misrepresentation; and 81-885.24(29) by
demonstrating negligence, incompetency, or unworthiness to
act as a Broker.

April 1, 1997

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
suspended one year; plus an additional 9
hours continuing education, 3 hours in
trust accounts, 3 hours in disclosures, and
3 hours in license law.

97-005, 97-006 - Commission vs.
Harold S. Kaufman

Section 81-885.24(5) by failing to maintain & deposit in a
separate account all money received in a real estate
transaction; 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation
adopted by the Commission, to wit: Ch. 3-002 by failing to

April 17, 1997

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
suspended two years, with entire period
served on probation, plus 12 hours
additional continuing education, 3 hours in
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maintain an accurate bookkeeping system; Ch. 3-004 by
paying monies out of the trust account prior to the time they
are due; Ch. 5-003.07 and 5-003.08 by failing to comply with
76-2401 through 76-2430 in the following: 76-2422(24) by
acting as a dual agent without obtaining the written
agreement of the seller & the buyer; Ch. 5-003.10 by failing
give sellers those categories of cost they will be expected to
pay at closing & to prepare an estimate; Ch. 5-003.11 by
failing to give prospective purchaser those categories of cost
the purchaser will be expected to pay at closing & by failing to
prepare an estimate; Ch. 5-003.14 by failing to deposit
earnest money in 48 hours; Ch. 5-003.12 by failing to
supervise his salesperson; and 81-885.24(29) by
demonstrating negligence or unworthiness to act as a
Broker.

97-005, 97-006 - Commission vs.

Harold S. Kaufman

license law, 6 hours in bookkeeping, and 3
hours in disclosures.

Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interests
of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate
License Act to include: Ch. 5-003.01 by preparing a land
contract without having it approved by an attorney; and Ch.
5-003.07 and Ch. 5-003.08 by failing to comply with
76-2418(c)(iv) by failing to advise the buyers to obtain expert
advice regarding drafting of a land contract and closings, the
expertise which is beyond the expertise of the Respondent;
81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence, incompetency,
or unworthiness to act as a Salesperson.

97-007 - Commission vs. Russell
Dean Lefever

June 18, 1997

License Revoked.

Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest
of the public inconsistent with the Nebraska Real Estate
License Act, to wit: Title 299, NAC, Ch. 3-002 by failing to
maintain a bookkeeping system which accurately and clearly
discloses full compliance with the laws relating to the
maintenance of trust accounts; Ch. 5-003.10 by failing to
identify in writing to the seller, at the time the offer is
presented and accepted, those closing costs the seller will be
expected to pay at closing, and by failing to obtain seller’s
signature; Ch. 5-003.11 by failing to identify in writing at the
time an offer is written or a counter-offer accepted, those
closing costs the buyer will be expected to pay at closing, and
by failing to obtain the buyer’s signature; Ch. 5-003.24 by

97-002 - Commission vs. Janice
Eve Sauer

June 18, 1997

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
suspended 18 month, to be served on
probation. As a condition of probation,
Respondent must not violate the License
Act or laws governing agency, and the
Respondent must, complete 6 hours of
continuing education within 6 months, 3
hours in disclosures and 3 hours in trust
accounts.
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failing to obtain the signed receipt of the buyer on the Seller
Property Condition Disclosure Statement prior to the buyer
entering into a Purchase Agreement; 81-885.24(29) by
demonstrating negligence, incompetency, or unworthiness to
act as a Broker.

97-002 - Commission vs. Janice
Eve Sauer

Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest
of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate
License Act, Ch. 3-001 by failing to properly maintain
records relating to any real estate transaction, Ch. 3-002 by
failing to maintain a bookkeeping system which will
accurately and clearly disclose full compliance with the laws
relating to the maintaining of trust accounts, Ch. 5-003.14 by
failing to deposit any funds received as an earnest money
deposit within 48 hours or before the end of the next banking
day after an offer is accepted, and Ch. 5-003.07 by failing to
comply with 76-2421 by failing to properly complete and
retain an “Agency Acknowledgment Disclosure Pamphlet.”

97-047 - Commission vs. John C.

Clark

December 10, 1997

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
suspended for two-years, with said
suspension on probation, plus 12 hours of
continuing education, 3 hours in trust
accounts, 3 hours in disclosures, 3 hours
in agency law, and 3 hours in rules and
regulations.

Section 81-855.24(26) by violating a regulation adopted and
promulgated by the Commission in the interest of the public
inconsistent with the Nebraska Real Estate License Act, to
wit: Title 299, Ch. 5-003.20 by failing to disclose, in writing, to
a buyer, at or prior to the time the buyer signs an offer to
purchase, an adverse material fact regarding the condition of
a parcel of real estate of which the broker has knowledge and
failing to have said disclosure signed by the buyer.

97-035 - James Bollman vs.
Frederick C. Renner

March 18, 1998

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
suspended for 6 months, with last 5
months following the first 30 days stayed
and served on probation, with an
additional 6 hours of continuing education
to include 3 hours in disclosures and 3
hours in agency.

Section 81-855.24(19) by failing to include a fixed date of
expiration in any written listing agreement; 81-855.24(26) by
violating a rule or regulation adopted and promulgated by the
Commission in the interest of the public and consistent with
the Nebraska Real Estate License Act, specifically Title 299,
N.A.C., Ch. 3-002 by failing to maintain a bookkeeping
system which accurately and clearly discloses full
compliance with the laws relating to the maintaining of trust
accounts; Ch. 5-003.10 by failing to identify to the seller, in
writing, at the time the offer is presented and accepted, those
categories of costs the seller will be expected to pay at
closing, failing to prepare a written estimate of the costs the
seller will be expected to pay at closing, and failing to obtain

98-012 - Commission vs. Mark F.

Abboud

May 29, 1998

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
suspended for 2 years, with said
suspension stayed and served on
probation from May 29, 1998, through May
29, 2000, with an additional 12 hours of
continuing education to include 3 hours in
trust accounts, 3 hours on agency, 3 hours
in license law, and 3 hours in disclosures.
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the signature of the seller on said written document; Ch.
5-003.11 by failing to identify to the prospective purchaser, in
writing, at the time the offer is written by the purchaser or a
counteroffer is accepted by the purchaser, those categories
of costs the purchaser will be expected to pay at closing, and
by failing to obtain the signature of the purchaser on said
document; Ch. 5-003.14 by failing to deposit any funds
received as an earnest money deposit within 48 hours or
before the end of the next banking day after an offer was
accepted; Ch. 5-003.23 by failing to assure that a copy of the
Seller Property Condition Disclosure Statement was
delivered to the purchaser or to the agent of the purchaser,
on or before the effective date of any contract entered into
which binds the purchaser to purchase the residential real
property; Ch. 5-003.24 by failing, as the agent of the
purchaser, to assure that a copy of the Seller Property
Condition Disclosure Statement is delivered to the purchaser
on or before the effective date of any contract entered into
which binds the purchaser to purchase the residential real
property and to obtain the signed receipt of the purchaser;
Ch. 5-003.07 and Ch. 5-003.08 by failing to comply with
76-2401 through 76-2430, particularly 76-2417 by acting as
an agent for the seller without benefit of a written contract,
76-2420 by failing to adopt a written policy which identifies
and describes the relationships in which the designated
broker and affiliated licensees may engage with any seller,
landlord, buyer, or tenant as part of any real estate brokerage
activities, 76-2421 by failing to provide a written copy of the
current brokerage disclosure pamphlet to a seller, landlord,
buyer, or tenant who has not entered into a written
agreement for brokerage services with a designated broker
at the earliest practicable opportunity during or following the
first substantial contact, and 76-2422(04) by acting as a dual
agent without obtaining the written agreement of the seller
and the buyer; Ch. 3-006 by failing, in the case of cooperative
sales between brokers, to deposit earnest money payment in
the Respondent’s real estate trust account within 48 hours or
before the end of the next banking day after an offer is
accepted, in writing, and then forthwith transferring such
earnest money deposit to the listing broker; and

98-012 - Commission vs. Mark F.
Abboud
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81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence, incompetency, 98-012 - Commission vs. Mark F.

or unworthiness to act as the broker. Abboud

Section 81-855.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation 98-015 - Commission vs. Fred L. May 19, 1998 Stipulation and Consent Order. License
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest ~ Swett suspended for 2 years, with said

of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate suspension stayed and served on
License Act, specifically Title 299, N.A.C., Ch. 3-002 by probation, with an additional 12 hours of
failing to maintain a bookkeeping system which will continuing education to include 3 hours in
accurately and clearly disclose full compliance with the laws trust accounts, 3 hours in disclosures, 3
relating to the maintaining of trust accounts; Ch. 5-003.23 by hours in agency, and 3 hours in rules and
failing to assure that a copy of the Seller Property Condition regulations.

Disclosure Statement is delivered to the purchaser or the
agent of the purchaser, on or before the effective date of any
contract which binds the purchaser to purchase the
residential real property; Ch. 5-003.24 by failing to assure
that a copy of the Seller Property Condition Disclosure
Statement is delivered to the purchaser on or before the
effective date of any contract entered into which binds the
purchaser to purchase the residential real property and to
obtain the signed receipt of the purchaser; Ch. 5-003.13 by
failing to identify to the seller, in writing, at the time the offer is
presented and accepted, those categories of costs the seller
will be expected to pay at closing and to prepare a written
estimate of the costs the seller will be expected to pay at
closing; Ch. 5-003.11 by failing to identify to the prospective
purchaser, in writing, at the time an offer is prepared by the
purchaser or a counteroffer is accepted by the purchaser,
those categories of costs the purchaser will be expected to
pay at closing and a written estimate of the costs the
purchaser will be expected to pay at closing; Ch. 5-003.07
and Ch. 5-003.08 by failing to comply with 76-2401 through
76-2430, in particular, 76-2417 by representing a seller
without a written listing agreement, 76-2421 by failing to
provide, at the earliest practicable opportunity during or
following the first substantial contact with the seller, landlord,
buyer, or tenant who has not entered into a written
agreement for brokerage services with a designated broker,
a written disclosure regarding agency, 76-2422 by failing to
authorize affiliated licensees, in writing, what agreements
may be entered into on behalf of the Respondent; and
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81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence, incompetency,
or unworthiness to act as a broker.

98-015 - Commission vs. Fred L.
Swett

Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest
of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate
License Act, specifically, Title 299, NAC, Ch. 3-002 by failing
to maintain a bookkeeping system which will accurately and
clearly disclose full compliance with the laws relating to the
maintaining of trust accounts; and 81-885.24(29) by
demonstrating negligence to act as a broker.

98-014 - Commission vs. Melissa L.
Jarecke

September 9, 1998

License suspended for six (6) months with
said suspension stayed and served on
probation, plus 3 hours of continuing
education in trust accounts.

Roger Rader: Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or
regulation adopted and promulgated by the Commission in
the interest of the public and consistent with the Nebraska
Real Estate License Law, specifically Title 299, N.A.C. Ch.
3-002 by failing to maintain a bookkeeping system which
accurately and clearly discloses full compliance with the laws
relating to the maintenance of trust accounts, and Ch.
5-003.22 by failing to supervise his salesperson;
81-885.24(3) by failing to account for monies coming into his
possession belonging to others; and 81-885.24(29) by
demonstrating negligence to act as the broker.

LaDonna Rader: Section 81-885.24(3) by failing to account
for monies coming into her possession belonging to others
and 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence,
incompetency or unworthiness to act as a salesperson.

98-036 - Commission vs. Roger November 30, 1998
Eugene Rader & LaDonn Jean

Rader

Roger Rader: Stipulation and Consent
Order. License suspended two years from
January 1, 1999, through December 31,
2000*, with the last 23 months served on
probation; plus 12 additional hours of
continuing education to include 3 hours in
trust accounts, 3 hours in agency, 3 hours
in license law, and 3 hours in disclosures
to be completed by August 31, 1999.

*Per Show Cause Hearing on January 31,
2000, probation extended through
December 31, 2001.

LaDonna Rader: Stipulation and Consent
Order. License revoked.

Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest
of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate
License Law, specifically, Title 299, N.A.C. Ch. 3-002 by
failing to maintain a bookkeeping system which accurately
and clearly discloses full compliance with the laws relating to
the maintenance of trust accounts; Ch. 5-003.10 by failing to
identify to the seller, in writing, at the time the offer is
presented and accepted, those categories of costs the seller
will be expected to pay at closing, failing to prepare a written
estimate of the cost the seller will be expected to pay at

98-026 - Commission vs. Buree
Stovall

February 24, 1999

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
suspended for two years, with first 90 days
of said suspension served and the
remaining suspension time stayed and
served on probation; plus an additional 12
hours of continuing education to include 3
hours in trust accounts, 3 hours in agency
and six hours as determined and
approved by the Director.

*Per Show Cause Hearing on June 26,
2001, license censured.




SECTION 81-885.24(26) - VIOLATING COMMISSION ADOPTED RULE

VIOLATION COMPLAINT DATE OF ORDER PENALTY
closing, and failing to obtain the signature of the seller on 98-026 - Commission vs. Buree
said written document; Ch. 3-006 by failing, in the case of Stovall

cooperative sales between brokers, to deposit an earnest
money payment in her real estate trust account within
forty-eight hours or before the end of the next business day
after an offer is accepted, in writing, and then forthwith
transferring such earnest money deposit to the listing broker;
Ch. 5-003.07 and Ch. 5-003.08 by failing to comply with
76-2401 through 76-2430 in the following particulars:
76-2420 by failing to adopt a written policy which identifies
and which the designated broker and affiliated licensees may
engage with any seller, landlord, buyer, or tenant as part of
any real estate brokerage activities; and 76-2421 by failing to
provide a written copy of the current brokerage disclosure
pamphlet to a seller, landlord, buyer, or tenant who has not
entered into a written agreement for brokerage services with
a designated broker at the earliest practicable opportunity
during or following the first substantial contact; 81-885.02 by
conducting the business of a broker without an active real
estate license; 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence,
incompetency or unworthiness to act as the broker.

Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest
of the public inconsistent with the Nebraska Real Estate
License Act, in each of the following particulars, Title 299,
N.A.C. Ch. 5-003.07 in each of the following particulars, by
failing to comply with the following: 76-2419(2) and
76-2418(c)(iii) by failing to disclose in writing to the client
adverse material facts; 76-2419(2) by failing to disclose to
the buyer information relevant to the transaction or client; Ch.
5-003.04 by failing to make known, in writing, to any
purchaser, prior to the buyer becoming obligated to purchase
the property, his interest in the property for sale;
81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence to act as a
broker.

98-013, 98-022, 98-024 -
Commission vs. Kenneth John
Jansen

March 23, 1999

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
suspended from May 1, 1999 through
December 31, 2000, with the first 45 days
of said suspension served and the
remaining time stayed and served on
probation; plus twelve (12) hours of
continuing education to include three (3)
hours in agency, three (3) hours in
disclosures, three (3) hours in license law,
and three (3) hours to be determined by
Director.

Sorensen: Section 81-885.24(22) by making a substantial
misrepresentation when stating the property had to sell for
$55,000 because of liens against the property; 76-2417 by
failing to promote the interest of the client with the utmost

1999-010 - Roger Rozeboom vs.
John D. Sorensen & Ronald Edwin
Stock

June 29, 1999

Stipulation and Consent Orders.

Sorensen: License censured plus three (3)

hours of continuing education in agency.
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good faith, loyalty and fidelity when he failed to present a
written offer to the seller in a timely manner.

Stock: Section 81-885.24(26) by violating any rule or
regulation adopted and promulgated by the Commission in
the interest of the public and consistent with the Nebraska
Real Estate License Act, to wit: Title 299, N.A.C. Ch.
5-003.22 by failing to supervise his salesperson.

1999-010 - Roger Rozeboom vs.
John D. Sorensen & Ronald Edwin
Stock

Stock: License censured.

Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest
of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate
License Act, to wit: Title 299, N.A.C. Ch. 5-003.25 by failing
to disclose an omission on the Seller Property Condition
Disclosure Statement, in writing to a potential purchaser and
the seller; 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence to act
as a broker.

1999-015 - Teresa D. Reed vs.
Marlene Ann Whitaker & D. Doreen
Gulizia

August 13, 1999

Gulizia: Dismissed.

Whitaker: Stipulation and Consent Order.
License censured; plus three (3) hours of
continuing education in the area of
disclosure.

Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest
of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate
License Act, to wit: Title 299, Ch. 5-003.25 by failing to
disclose an omission on the Seller Property Condition
Disclosure Statement, in writing, to a potential purchaser and
the seller; 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence to act
as a salesperson.

1999-022 - Commission vs. Robert
Dean Rowan

September 20, 1999

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
censured; plus three (3) hours of
continuing education in the area of

disclosure.

Section 81-885.24(19) by failing to include a date of
expiration on the listing contract; 81-885.24(26) by violating a
rule or regulation adopted and promulgated by the
Commission in the interest of the public and consistent with
the Nebraska Real Estate License Act, specifically: Title 299,
N.A.C. Ch. 3-002 by failing to maintain a bookkeeping
system which accurately and clearly discloses full
compliance with the laws relating to the maintaining of trust
accounts; Ch. 5-003.10 by failing to identify to the seller, in
writing, at the time the offer was presented and accepted,
those categories of cost the seller would be expected to pay
at closing, failing to prepare a written estimate of the costs
the seller would be expected to pay at closing, and failing to
obtain the signature of the seller on said document; Ch.

1999-035 - Commission vs. Charles
E. Degaillez

December 14, 1999

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
suspended for two years, with said
suspension stayed and served on
probation, from December 14, 1999
through December 13, 2001; plus twelve
(12) hours of additional continuing
education to include three (3) hours in
trust accounts, three (3) hours agency,
three (3) hours in license law, and three
(3) hours in disclosures.
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5-003.11 failing to identify to the purchaser, in writing, at the
time an offer was written by the purchaser or a counter-offer
was accepted by the purchaser, those categories of costs the
purchaser would be expected to pay at closing, failing to
prepare a written estimate of the costs the purchaser would
be expected to pay at closing and failing to obtain a signature
of the purchaser on said written document; Ch. 5-003.14 by
failing to deposit an earnest money deposit within 48 hours or
before the end of the next banking day after an offer is
accepted, in writing, unless otherwise provided in the
purchase agreement; Ch. 5-003.24 and 71-2120 by, when
acting as an agent of the purchaser, the Respondent failed to
obtain the signed receipt of the purchaser on the Seller
Property Condition Disclosure Statement; Ch. 5-003.07 and
Ch. 5-003308 by failing to comply with 76-2401 through
76-2430 in the following particulars: 76-2421 by failing to
provide a written copy of , or properly complete, the current
brokerage disclosure pamphlet to a seller or buyer who is not
entered into a written agreement for brokerage services wit a
designated broker at the earliest practicable opportunity
during or following the first substantial contact, 76-2419 by
failing to obtain the written consent of the buyer and seller to
act as a dual agent, 76-2422 and 76-2417 by acting as a
limited agent for the seller without entering into a written
agency agreement; 81-8853.24(29) by demonstrating
negligence, incompetency or unworthiness to act as a
broker.

1999-035 - Commission vs. Charles
E. Degaillez

Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest
of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate
License Act, specifically: Title 299, N.A.C. Ch. 3-002 by
failing to maintain a bookkeeping system which accurately
and clearly discloses full compliance with the laws relating to
the maintaining of trust accounts; Ch. 5-003.10 by failing to
identify to the seller, in writing, at the time the offer was
presented and accepted, those categories of cost the seller
would be expected to pay at closing, failing to prepare a
written estimate of the costs the seller would be expected to
pay at closing, and failing to obtain the signature of the seller

1999-036 - Commission vs. Michele
Williams

December 14, 1999

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
suspended for two years, with said
suspension stayed and served on
probation, from December 14, 1999
through December 13, 2001; plus twelve
(12) hours of additional continuing
education to include three (3) hours in
trust accounts, three (3) hours in agency,
three (3) hours in license law, and three
(3) hours in disclosures.
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on said document; Ch. 5-003.14 by failing to deposit any
funds received as an earnest money deposit within 48 hours
or before the end of the next banking day after an offer is
accepted, in writing, unless otherwise provided in the
purchase agreement; Title 299, N.A.C. Ch. 5-003.07 and Ch.
5-003.08 by failing to comply with 76-2421 by failing to
provide a written copy of the current brokerage disclosure
pamphlet to a seller or buyer who is not entered into a written
agreement for brokerage services with a designated broker
at the earliest practicable opportunity during or following the
first substantial contact; 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating
negligence, incompetency or unworthiness to act as a
broker.

1999-036 - Commission vs. Michele

Williams

Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest
of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate
License Act, specifically Title 299, N.A.C., Ch. 5-003.20 by
failing to disclose, in writing, to a buyer, at or prior to the time
the buyer signs an offer to purchase, an adverse material
fact.

1999-032 - Diane & Larry Overman
vs. Douglas Emory Forbes

January 19, 2000

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
censured; plus an additional 3 hours of
continuing education in the area of
disclosures.

Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation
adopted an promulgated by the Commission in the interest of
the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate
License Act, to wit: Title 299, N.A.C., Ch. 5-003.20 by failing
to disclose an adverse material fact, in writing, prior to the
time the Buyers signed the Offer to Purchase; 81-885.24(29)
by demonstrating negligence to act as a salesperson.

1999-031 - Robert L. & Charlotte A.

Hester vs. Betty Wilda Bates and
Nancy Karel Hernandes

March 24, 2000

Hernandes: Dismissed.

Bates: Stipulation and Consent Order.
License suspended for 6 months from
April 1, 2000 through September 30, 2000,
with first 21 days of said suspension
served and the remaining time stayed and
served on probation; plus an additional 6
hours of continuing education, including 3
hours in the area of agency and 3 hours in
the area of disclosure to be completed by
September 23, 2000.

Section 81-885.24(22) and (29) by providing substantial
misrepresentations and demonstrating negligence,
incompetence or unworthiness to act as a broker, associate
broker, or salesperson.

1999-003 - Gareld Jules Jouvenat
vs. William J. White

August 24, 2000

License suspended for five and one-half (5
1/2) years commencing on February 15,
2000, with the last two (2) years of said
five and one-half year period to be stayed
and served on probation.
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Section 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest
of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate
License Act, specifically, the Respondent violated Title 299,
N.A.C., Ch. 5-003.04 by failing to make known, in writing, to a
purchaser any interest the Respondent had in the property
he was selling prior to the buyer becoming obligated to
purchase the property.

2000-034 - Commission vs. Michael
Gene Sonnefelt

August 24, 2000

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
censured.

Section 81-885.24(14) by negotiating a sales directly with an
owner after knowing such owner has a written outstanding
listing contract in connection with the property granting an
exclusive agency or exclusive right to sell to another broker;
81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation adopted and

promulgated by the Commission in the interest of the public
and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate License Act,
specifically, the Respondent violated Title 299, N.A.C., Ch.
5-003.10 by failing to identify to the seller, in writing, at the
time the offer was presented and accepted, those categories
of cost the seller would be expected to pay at closing, by
failing to prepare a written estimate of the costs the seller
would be expected to pay at closing, and by failing to obtain
the written signature of the seller and maintain a copy of the
document in the transaction file; 81-885.24(29) by
demonstrating negligence or incompetency to act as a broker
for actions including incorrectly completing the
Acknowledgment of Disclosure forms, not knowing when the
listing expired, contacting the sellers when they had an
exclusive listing with another agency rather than contacting
the agency, and proceeding with closing without notifying the
listing agent.

2000-014 - Harold E. Nott & Adrian
C. Lofgren vs. Kaylene B. Swanson

October 2, 2000

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
suspended for 30 days from October 9,
2000 through November 7, 2000; plus an
additional 6 hours of continuing education
including 3 hours in the area of license
laws and 3 hours in the area of agency to
be completed by April 1, 2001.

Section 76-2421 by failing, at the earliest practicable
opportunity during or following the first substantial contact
with the Buyers who had not entered into a written agreement
for brokerage services with a designated broker, to provide
the Buyers with a written copy of the current brokerage
disclosure pamphlet which has been prepared and approved
by the Commission, by failing to disclose in writing to the
Buyers who Respondent is representing; 81-885.24(26) by

2000-024 - Commission vs. Louis P.
Beau

December 4, 2000

License suspended for thirty (30) days
from December 4, 2000, through January
2, 2001, with entire period stayed and
served on probation; plus an additional six
(6) hours of continuing education,
including three (3) hours in the area of
agency and three (3) hours in the area of
disclosure, to be completed by June 3,
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violating a rule or regulation adopted and promulgated by the
Commission in the interest of the public and consistent with
the Nebraska Real Estate License Act, specifically, Title 299,
N.A.C. Ch. 5-003.24 by failing, as an agent of the Buyers, to
assure that a copy of the Seller Property Condition
Disclosure Statement was delivered to the Buyers on or
before the effective date of any contract entered into which
binds the Buyers to purchase residential real property and to
obtain the signed receipt of the Buyers; 81-885.24(29) by
demonstrating negligence to act as a salesperson.

2000-024 - Commission vs. Louis P.

Beau

2001.

Section 81-885.24(26) by violating Title 299, NAC, Ch. 3-002 2001-017 - Commission vs. Lyle April 26, 2001 Stipulation and Consent Order. License
of the Nebraska Real Estate Commission Rules and Richard Todd suspended for thirty (30) days with entire
Regulations in that he failed to maintain a bookkeeping period stayed and served on probation
system which accurately and clearly discloses full from April 26, 2001, through May 25,
compliance with the laws relating to the maintenance of trust 2001; plus an additional three (3) hours of
accounts; 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence, continuing education in the area of trust
incompetency or unworthiness to act as a broker. accounts to be completed by July 25,
2001.
Section 76-2421 by failing, at the earliest practicable 2001-007 - Terry & Pamela Weldin May 22, 2001 Stipulation and Consent Order. License

opportunity during or following the first substantial contact
with the Buyers who had not entered into a written agreement
for brokerage services with the designated broker, to provide
the Buyers with a written copy of the current brokerage
disclosure pamphlet which has been prepared and approved
by the Commission, by failing to disclose in writing the types
of brokerage relationships the Respondent is offering to the
Buyers and by failing to disclose in writing to the Buyers who
Respondent is representing; 76-2422(4) by acting as a dual
agent without obtaining the written agreement of the Buyer
and Seller; 76-2419(1) by acting as a dual agent without the
informed consent of all parties to the transaction;
81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation adopted and
promulgated by the Commission in the interest of the public
and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate License Act;
specifically, the stipulated facts demonstrate a violation of
Title 299, NAC, Ch. 5-003.09 by acting for more than one
party in a transaction without the informed written consent of
all parties involved in the transaction; 81-884.24(29) by
demonstrating negligence.

vs. H. James Merrigan

suspended for thirty (30) days, with entire
period stayed and served on probation
from May 22, 2001, through June 20,
2001; plus an additional six (6) hours of
continuing education including three (3)
hours in the area of agency and three (3)
hours in the area of disclosures to be
completed by November 21, 2001.
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Section 81-885.24(26) by violating any rule or regulation 2001-014 - Commission vs. Sam C. May 22, 2001 Stipulation and Consent Order. License
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest  Huston censured; plus an additional three (3)

of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate hours of continuing education in the area
License Act, specifically: Title 299, NAC, Ch. 3-002 by failing of trust accounts to be completed by

to maintain a bookkeeping system which clearly and November 21, 2001.

accurately discloses full compliance with the laws relating to

the maintaining of trust accounts; 81-885.24(29) by

demonstrating negligence.

Section 81-885.21(2) by failing to notify the Commission of 2001-015 - Commission vs. Elaine May 22, 2001 Stipulation and Consent Order. Broker’s

the name of the bank in which a trust account is maintained
and provide the name of the account on forms provided by
the Commission; 81-885.24(26) by violating any rule or
regulation adopted and promulgated by the Commission in
the interest of the public and consistent with Nebraska Real
Estate License Act, specifically: Title 299, N.A.C. Ch. 3-002
by failing to maintain a bookkeeping system which clearly
and accurately discloses full compliance with the laws
relating to the maintaining of trust accounts; Ch. 3-006 by
failing, in the case of cooperative sales between brokers, to
forthwith transfer earnest money to the listing broker; Ch.
5-003.10 by failing to identify in writing to the seller at the time
an offer is presented and accepted, those categories of cost
the seller will be expected to pay at closing, as well as
preparing a written estimate of the costs the seller will be
expected to pay at closing; Ch. 5-003.11 by failing to identify
in writing to a purchaser, at the time an offer is written by the
purchaser or a counter offer is accepted by the purchaser,
those categories of costs the purchaser will be expected to
pay at closing as well as preparing a written estimate of the
costs the purchaser will be expected to pay at closing; Ch.
5-003.14 by failing to deposit any funds received as earnest
money within 48 hours or before the end of the next banking
day after an offer is accepted, in writing, unless otherwise
provided in the purchase agreement; 76-2421(1) by failing, at
the earliest practicable opportunity during or following the
first substantial contact with a seller, landlord, buyer, or
tenant who has not entered into a written agreement for
brokerage services with the designated broker, to disclose in
writing to that person the types of brokerage relationships the

R. Richman

license surrendered on May 29, 2001, and
Salesperson’s license issued on
suspension from May 29, 2001, through
June 11, 2001; salesperson license can
only be active under supervision of Bruce
R. Richman; plus an additional six (6)
hours of continuing education to include
three (3) hours in the area of agency and
three (3) hours in the area of disclosures
to be completed by November 21, 2001.
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designated broker and affiliated licensees are offering to that 2001-015 - Commission vs. Elaine
person or disclose in writing to that person which party the R. Richman

licensee is representing; 76-2422(4) by acting as a dual
agent without first obtaining a written agreement of the seller
and buyer or landlord or tenant permitting the designated
broker to serve as a dual agent in the proposed transaction;
76-2422(2) by acting as a selling agent without entering into
a written agency agreement with a seller in a transaction;
81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence.

Section 81-885.24(26) by violating any rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest
of the public and consistent with the Real Estate License Act,
specifically: Title 299, NAC, Ch. 3-002 (as in effect on
January 28, 1997) by failing to maintain a bookkeeping
system which accurately and clearly discloses full
compliance with the law relating to the maintaining of trust
accounts; 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence,
incompetency or unworthiness to act as a broker.

2001-018 - Commission vs. Gregory
Dean Mehring

May 22, 2001

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
censured; plus an additional three (3)
hours of continuing education in the area
of trust accounts to be completed by
November 21, 2001.

G. Barnard: Section 76-2421 by failing, at the earliest
practical opportunity during or following the first substantial
contact with sellers who have not entered into a written
agreement for brokerage services with the designated
broker, to disclose in writing to those persons the types of
brokerage relationships that the designated broker and
affiliated licensees are offering to the persons or disclose in
writing to the persons which party the licensee is
representing; 81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest
of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate
License Act, specifically, Title 299, NAC, Ch. 5-003.10 by
failing to identify in writing at the time the offers were
presented and accepted, those categories of cost the seller
will be expected to pay at closing and by failing to prepare a
written estimate of cost the seller will be expected to pay, to
the extent the necessary cost information is reasonably
available; Ch. 5-003.20 by failing to inform a buyer of zoning
restrictions that might apply to certain real estate and could
have an adverse impact upon Belding’s intended use of the
property; 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating incompetency to

2001-001, 2001-002, 2001-029 - December 18, 2001

Ronald E. & Julie A. Belding vs.
Gary A. Barnard; Ronald P. & Vicki
A. Hasley vs. Gary A. Barnard &
Kerri Ann Barnard; Kevin Patrick
McNenny & Frances Morrissette
McNenny vs. Gary A. Barnard

G. Barnard: Stipulation and Consent
Order. License suspended for one (1) year
from December 19, 2001, through
December 18, 2002, with the first thirty
(30) days served and the remainder
served on probation; plus an additional
twelve (12) hours of continuing education
including three (3) hours in the area of
disclosure, six (6) hours in the area of
agency, and three (3) hours in the area of
property exchanges to be completed by
June 17, 2002.

Barnard Swoboda: Stipulation and
Consent Order. License censured; plus an
additional six (6) hours of continuing
education in the area of agency to be
completed by June 17, 2002.
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act as a broker by failing to exercise reasonable skilland care  2001-001, 2001-002, 2001-029 -
for his client Belding, failing to inform Belding of the zoning Ronald E. & Julie A. Belding vs.
restrictions that might apply to property he purchased and Gary A. Barnard; Ronald P. & Vicki
which could have an adverse impact upon Belding’s intended A. Hasley vs. Gary A. Barnard &

use of the property, and by failing to disclose a buyer Kerri Ann Barnard; Kevin Patrick
knowledge of a lawsuit regarding the title to property owned  McNenny & Frances Morrissette
by the Hasleys. McNenny vs. Gary A. Barnard

Barnard Swoboda: Section 81-885.24(22) when Respondent
made the representation that she was a Limited Buyer’s
Agent rather than a Limited Seller’'s Agent; 81-885.24(26) by
violating a rule or regulation promulgated by the Commission
in the interest of the public, specifically, Title 299, NAC, Ch.
5-003.23, by failing as an agent of the seller to deliver a copy
of the Seller Property Condition Disclosure Statement to the
purchaser before the effective date of any contract entered
into which binds the purchaser to purchase the real estate;
81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence.

Section 81-885.24(22) by making a substantial 2001-038 - William J. & Cindy C. April 3, 2002 Stipulation & Consent Order. License
misrepresentation; 81-885.24(26) by violating any rule or Sarraillon vs. Vincent Muniz, Jr. suspended for thirty (30) days with entire
regulation adopted and promulgated by the Commission in period served on probation from April 3,
the interest of the public and consistent with the Nebraska 2002, through May 2, 2002;plus an

Real Estate License Act, specifically, Title 299, N.A.C., Ch. additional six (6) hours of continuing
5-003.07 by failing to comply with the requirements set forth education, including three (3) hours in the
in 76-2401 through 76-2430, particularly, 76-2418(1)(b) by area of agency and three (3) hours in the
representing a buyer but failing to exercise reasonable skill area of license law to be completed by
and care for the client; 76-2419 by failing to perform the October 2, 2002.

terms of the written agreement and exercise reasonable skill
and care for the client and promote the interest of the client
with the utmost good faith, loyalty and fidelity; 76-2421(1) by
failing, at the earliest practicable opportunity during or
following the first substantial contact with the seller or buyer
who has not entered into a written agreement for brokerage
services to provide that person with a written copy of the
current brokerage disclosure pamphlet which has been
prepared and approved by the Commission and disclose in
writing which party the licensee is representing;
81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence to act as a
salesperson.
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Section 81-885.24(2) by intentionally using advertising which
is misleading or inaccurate in any material particular when
Respondent sends correspondence regarding a listing to a
client or customer on his own company letterhead rather than
on letterhead under the direct supervision of the broker and
not in the name the broker is conducting business as
recorded with the Commission; 81-885.24(3) by failing to
account for and remit any money or funds coming into his or
her possession belonging to others; 81-885.24(24) by failing
to place as soon after receipt as practicable, in the custody of
his broker, any funds entrusted to him by any person dealing
with him as the representative of his licensed broker;
81-885.24(26) by violating a rule or regulation adopted and
promulgated by the Commission in the interest of the public
and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate License Act, to
wit: Title 299, Ch. 2-003 by failing to advertise in the name his
designated broker is conducting business as recorded with
the Commission; and Ch. 3-003 by failing to account for
money advanced by a buyer or seller for the payment of
expenses in connection with the closing of a real estate
transaction and advancing money by his principal for
expenditures on behalf of said principal; 81-885.24(29) by
demonstrating negligence, incompetency or unworthiness to
act as a salesperson; and 76-2419(2) by failing to exercise
reasonable skill and care on behalf of a client and to promote
the interest of the client with the utmost good faith, loyalty
and fidelity as identified in 76-2417 and 76-2418.

2003-017 - Commission vs. Vincent
Muniz, Sr.

September 24, 2003

Stipulation & Consent Order. License
suspended for 5 years, from October 1,
2003, through September 30, 2008.

Section 81-885.24(26) by violating any rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest
of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate
License Act, specifically, Title 299, N.A.C. Ch. 3-002 by
failing to maintain a bookkeeping system which accurately
and clearly discloses full compliance with the laws relating to
the maintaining of property management trust accounts in
that monies were used from one owner to pay expenses for
another owner, there were overages in the property
management account and the records had not been timely
reconciled; 81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence,
incompetency, or unworthiness to act as the broker;

2003-046 - Commission vs. Carolyn
Lee Carnley

November 12, 2003

Stipulation & Consent Order. License
suspended for 2 years, from November
12, 2003, through November 11, 2005,
with the entire period stayed and served
on probation; plus an additional 6 hours of
continuing education, including 3 hours in
the area of license law and 3 hours in the
area of trust accounts, to be completed by
May 11, 2004.
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76-2417(1) by failing to account in a timely manner for all 2003-046 - Commission vs. Carolyn
money and property received on behalf of a client. Lee Carnley

Section 81-885.21(2) by failing to notify the Commission of 2004-005 - Commission vs. Buree

a trust account and provide the name of the account on forms ~ Stovall
provided by the Commission; 81-885.24(26) by violating any
rule or regulation adopted and promulgated by the
Commission in the interest of the public and consistent with
the Nebraska Real Estate License Act, specifically: Title 299,
Ch. 3-001 by failing to preserve for five years, following its
consummation, records relating to any real estate
transaction; Ch. 3-002 by failing to maintain a bookkeeping
system which accurately and clearly discloses full
compliance with the laws relating to the maintaining of trust
accounts, this includes failing to maintain sufficient broker
equity to write checks unrelated to a real estate transaction;
Ch. 3-006 by failing, in the case of cooperative sales between
brokers, to forthwith transfer earnest money to the listing
broker; Ch. 5-003-10 by failing to identify in writing to the
seller at the time an offer is presented and accepted, those
categories of costs the seller will be expected to pay at
closing, as well as preparing a written estimate of the costs
the seller will be expected to pay; Ch. 5-003.11 by failing to
identify in writing to a purchaser, at the time an offer is written
by the purchaser or a counter offer is accepted by the
purchaser, those categories of costs the purchaser will be
expected to pay at closing and prepare a written estimate of
the costs the purchaser will be expected to pay at closing;
Ch. 5-003.14 which regulation became effective 9/3/2002
and was in effect through the remainder of the examination
period, by failing to deposit any funds received as earnest
money within 72 hours or before the end of the next banking
day after an offer is accepted, in writing, unless otherwise
provided in the purchase agreement; Ch. 5-003.14, which
regulation was in effect at all time relevant to this claim
through 9/2/2002, by failing to deposit any funds received as
earnest money with 48 hours or before the end of the next
banking day after an offer is accepted, in writing, unless
otherwise provided in the purchase agreement; Ch. 5-003.24
by failing to assure a copy of the Seller Property Condition

December 7, 2004

Hearing held November 18, 2004. License
revoked.
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Disclosure Statement was delivered to the purchaser on or 2004-005 - Commission vs. Buree
before the effective date of any contract which binds the Stovall

purchaser to purchase the residential real estate, and to
obtain the signed receipt of the purchaser; 76-2421(1) by
failing, at the earliest practicable opportunity during or
following the first substantial contact with a seller, landlord,
buyer, or tenant who has not entered into a written
agreement for brokerage services with the designated
broker, to provide that person with a written copy of the
current brokerage disclosure pamphlet prepared and
approved by the Commission, and to disclose in writing to
that person the types of brokerage relationships the
designated broker is offering to the person or disclosing in
writing to that person which party the licensee is
representing; 76-2422(4) by acting as a dual agent without
first obtaining the written agreement of the seller and buyer or
landlord and tenant permitting the designated broker to serve
as a dual agent in the proposed transaction; 76-2422(2) by
acting as a selling agent without entering into a written
agency agreement with a seller in a transaction and by failing
to have a fixed date of expiration in a brokerage agreement;
81-885.24(29) by demonstrating negligence, incompetency
or unworthiness to act as a broker.

Section 81-885.24 (26) by violation of a rule or regulation 2005-017 - Commission vs. Roberta
adopted and promulgated by the Commission in the interest L. Springer
of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate

License Act, specifically the stipulated facts demonstrate a

violation of Title 299 Chapter 5-003.17, by failing to produce

documents, books and records in the licensee’s possession,

or under her control, concerning any real estate transaction

under investigation by the Commission as requested by the

Commission on December 17, 2004; Neb. Rev. Stat. §

81-885.24 (29) by demonstrating negligence, incompetency

or unworthiness to act as a broker, by utilizing, or allowing the

utilization, of services of individuals without an “active”

Nebraska real estate license for time-share sales in

Nebraska on behalf of a Florida time-share development for

November 16, 2005

Stipulation and Consent Order.
revoked.

License
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2005-017 - Commission vs. Roberta
L. Springer

which she was the designated broker; and by failing to
provide transaction files when requested on December 17,
2004.

Section 81-885.24 (21) Failing to notify the Commission of
the name of the bank, savings bank, building and loan
association, or savings and loan association in which a trust
account is maintained and the name of the account on forms
provided therefore; Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24 (26)
Violating any rule or regulation adopted and promulgated by
the commission in the interest of the public and consistent
with the Nebraska Real Estate License Act, specifically, Title
299 Chapter 3-002, which requires every broker to maintain a
bookkeeping system which will clearly and accurately
disclose full compliance with the law relating to the
maintaining of trust accounts; and Neb. Rev. Stat. §
81-885.24 (29) Demonstrating negligence, incompetency, or
unworthiness to act as a broker, by failing to notify the
commission of the name of the bank, savings bank, building
and loan association, or savings and loan association in
which the trust account is maintained and also the name of
the account on forms provided therefore, and failing to
maintain a bookkeeping system which will clearly and
accurately disclose full compliance with the law relating to the
maintaining of trust accounts.

2006-014 - Commission vs. Taryn
Jo Long

March 23, 2006

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
suspended for a period of two (2) years
commencing on March 23, 2006, through
March 22, 2008, with the entire period
served on probation; plus an additional six
(6) hours of continuing education with
three (3) hours being in the area of license
law, and three (3) hours in the area of trust
accounts, all to be completed by July 20,
2006.

2005-061 - Charles W. Concannon
vs. Mark A. Nichols

Section 81-885.24 (7) Representing or attempting to
represent a real estate broker, other than the employer,
without the express knowledge and consent of the employer;
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24 (14) Negotiating a sale,
exchange, listing, or lease of real estate directly with an
owner or lessor if he or she knows that such owner has a
written outstanding listing contract in connection with such
property granting an exclusive agency or an exclusive right to
sell to another broker or negotiating directly with an owner to
withdraw from or break such a listing contract for the purpose
of substituting, in lieu thereof, a new listing contract; Neb.
Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24 (26) Violating any rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the commission in the interest
of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate

and 2005-062 - Charles W.
Concannon vs. Mark A. Nichols and
Beverly Alice Nichols

August 24, 2006

Beverly Nichols - Dismissed. Mark Nichols
- Stipulation and Consent Order. License
suspended for a period of ninety (90)
days, commencing on August 29, 2006
and continuing through November 27,
2006; plus an additional twelve (12) hours
of continuing education with three (3)
hours in the area of license law, three (3)
hours in the area of agency, three (3)
hours in the area of disclosures, and three
(3) hours in the area of ethics, to be
completed by December 22, 2006.
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License Act; Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24 (29)
Demonstrating negligence, incompetency, or unworthiness
to act as a broker, associate broker, or salesperson activity
under a designated broker other than his employing broker
and Title 299, Chapter 2-010 The consent required from the
broker employing, i.e. employing broker, for an associate
broker or salesperson to represent another real estate broker
or to accept a commission or other valuable consideration
from anyone other than the employing broker as set forth in
Neb. Rev. Stat. 81-885.24(7) and (8), respectively, shall be
given in writing by the broker in advance of the licensee
representing the other broker or the acceptance of the
commission or other valuable consideration from the other
party. A copy of the consent shall be maintained by the
employing broker for five years following the date of such
consent.] Nichols conducted a licensed real estate activity
for a broker other than his employing broker and conducted
the activity without his employing broker’s written consent.

2005-061 - Charles W. Concannon
vs. Mark A. Nichols

and 2005-062 - Charles W.
Concannon vs. Mark A. Nichols and
Beverly Alice Nichols

Section 76-2417 (1) A licensee representing a seller or
landlord as a seller’s agent or a landlord’s agent shall be a
limited agent with the following duties and obligations: (c) To
promote the interests of the client with the utmost good faith,
loyalty, and fidelity, including: (iii) Disclosing in writing to the
client all adverse material facts actually known by the
licensee; and (iv) Advising the client to obtain expert advice
as to material matters about which the licensee knows but
the specifics of which are beyond the expertise of the
licensee; (2) A licensee acting as a seller’s or landlord’s
agent shall not disclose any confidential information about
the client unless disclosure is required by statute, rule, or
regulation or failure to disclose the information would
constitute fraudulent misrepresentation. No cause of action
for any person shall arise against a licensee acting as a
seller’s or landlord’s agent for making any required or
permitted disclosure; Neb. Rev. Stat. § 76-2421 (1) At the
earliest practicable opportunity during or following the first
substantial contact with a seller, landlord, buyer, or tenant
who has not entered into a written agreement for brokerage
services with a designated broker, the licensee who is
offering brokerage services to that person or who is providing

2006-039 - Commission vs. Ronald
A. Henn

August 24, 2006

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
suspended for a period of one (1) year
with the first four (4) months served on
actual suspension and the remainder of
the suspension stayed and served on
probation. Suspension period to
commence on September 1, 2006. Plus
an additional twelve (12) hours of
continuing education with (3) hours each
being in the areas of agency, license law,
disclosures, and ethics, all to be
completed by January 31, 2007.
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brokerage services for that property shall: (a) Provide that
person with a written copy of the current brokerage
disclosure pamphlet which has been prepared and approved
by the commission; and (b) Disclose in writing to that person
the types of brokerage relationships the designated broker
and affiliated licensees are offering to that person or disclose
in writing to that person which party the licensee is
representing; Neb. Rev. Stat. § 76-2422 (2) Before
engaging in any of the activities enumerated in subdivision
(2) of section 81-885.01, a designated broker intending to
establish a single agency relationship with a seller or landlord
shall enter into a written agency agreement with the party to
be represented. The agreement shall include a licensee’s
duties and responsibilities specified in section 76-2417 and
the terms of compensation and shall specify whether an offer
of subagency may be made to any other designated broker;
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24 (22) Making any substantial
misrepresentations; Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24 (23)
Acting for more than one party in a transaction without the
knowledge of all parties for whom he or she acts; Neb. Rev.
Stat. § 81-885.24(26) Violating any rule or regulation
adopted and promulgated by the commission in the interest
of the public and consistent with the Nebraska Real Estate
License Act; Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24 (29)
Demonstrating negligence, incompetency, or unworthiness
to act as a broker, associate broker, or salesperson; Title
299 Chapter 3-007 In the event of a dispute over the return
or forfeiture of any earnest deposit held by a broker, the
broker shall continue to hold said deposit in his or her trust
account until he or she has a written release from all parties
consenting to its disposition or until a civil action is filed to
determine its disposition at which time the broker may pay it
into court; and, Title 299 Chapter 5 -003.09  Failure to
obtain the informed written, signed, and dated consent of all
parties involved in a transaction prior to a licensee acting for
more than one party in the transaction. Informed written
consent means that the licensee must obtain the written
agreement of said parties, as well as the licensee’s
employing broker, prior to acting in such a manner. A copy of
said informed written consent shall be signed, dated, and

2006-039 - Commission vs. Ronald
A. Henn
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maintained in the transaction file in accordance with 299
NAC 3-001. If no transaction results then the informed written
consent shall be maintained by the licensee’s employing
broker for five years after the date of the agreement.] Henn
failed to disclose an adverse material fact to the sellers; failed
to advise the sellers to seek legal advice regarding
statements made by a buyer; failed to advise the sellers
regarding the earnest money deposit received from the
buyer; and failed to advise the sellers regarding the effect of
the assignment of the sale from one buyer to another buyer;
Henn negotiated the assignment of the sale between sellers
and buyer, to another buyer, without the consent of the
sellers; Henn failed to advise a buyer to seek legal advice
pertaining to a refund of the buyer’s earnest money deposit;
Henn disclosed confidential information to a buyer pertaining
to the net price the sellers would take for the property; Henn
negotiated the terms of the sale with a buyer before he
entered into a listing agreement with the sellers; Henn did
not have a listing agreement with one of the buyers (now the
seller) when he negotiated the assignment of the sale from
the buyer to another buyer; Henn assisted in the
procurement of a buyer on property he did not have listed for
sale; Henn failed to complete an agency disclosure with the
sellers on his first substantial contact; Henn falsely
disclosed to the sellers and a buyer that he was acting as a
sellers’ agent when he was in fact a buyer’s agent; Henn
failed to complete an agency disclosure with a buyer
disclosing which party he was representing in the
transaction; Henn falsely disclosed his agency status to both
the sellers and one of the buyers; Henn falsely advised the
sellers about statements made by a buyer pertaining to the
buyer completing the transaction; Henn failed to inform the
sellers that he was assisting the original buyer in an
assignment of the buyer’s interest in the contract to another
buyer; Henn disbursed the buyer’s earnest money to the
seller when the return of such money was disputed by the
buyer; Henn improperly returned a buyer’s earnest money
to the buyer; Henn failed to obtain the written consent of the
buyer and the sellers to act as a limited dual agent in the
transaction; and Henn demonstrated negligence,

2006-039 - Commission vs. Ronald
A. Henn
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incompetence, or unworthiness to act as a broker for
violating all of the above.

2006-039 - Commission vs. Ronald
A. Henn

Section 81-885.21 (1) Each broker other than an inactive
broker shall maintain in a bank, savings bank, building and
loan association, or savings and loan association a separate,
insured non-interest-bearing checking account in this state in
his or her name or the name under which he or she does
business which shall be designated a trust account in which
all down payments, earnest money deposits, or other trust
funds received by him or her, his or her associate brokers, or
his or her salespersons on behalf of his or her principal or any
other person shall be deposited and remain until the
transaction is closed or otherwise terminated unless all
parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise
in writing; Title 299 Chapter 3.001 It shall be the duty of
every broker to preserve for five years, following its
consummation, records relating to any real estate
transaction; Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24 (26) Violating any
rule or regulation adopted and promulgated by the
commission in the interest of the public and consistent with
the Nebraska Real Estate License Act; Title 299 Chapter
3.002 Every broker shall maintain a bookkeeping system
which will accurately and clearly disclose full compliance with
the law relating to the maintaining of trust accounts; Neb.
Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24 (5) Failing to maintain and depositin a
separate non-interest-bearing checking account all money
received by a broker acting in such capacity, or as escrow
agent or the temporary custodian of the funds of others, in a
real estate transaction unless all parties having an interest in
the funds have agreed otherwise in writing; Neb. Rev. Stat.
§ 81-885.24 (22) Making any substantial misrepresentations;
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24 (3) Failing to account for and
remit any money coming into his or her possession belonging
to others; Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24 (4) Commingling the
money or other property of his or her principals with his or her
own; and Neb. Rev. Stat. § 81-885.24 (29) Demonstrating
negligence, incompetency, or unworthiness to act as a
broker for violating each of the above license laws.
Jungjohann failed to maintain a bookkeeping system which

2006-046 - Commission vs. Lucie
Jungjohann-Hazel

November 2, 2006

Stipulation and Consent Order. License
revoked.
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clearly and accurately accounted for trust funds coming into
her possession; Jungjohann failed to deposit trust funds
coming into her possession into a trust account;

Jungjohann failed to preserve for five years, records relating
to a real estate transaction; Jungjohann made substantial
misrepresentations; Jungjohann failed to account for and
remit any money coming into her pos